

No. 13-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., JOEL F. GEMUNDER,
DAVID W. FROESEL, JR., CHERYL D. HODGES,
THE ESTATE OF THE LATE EDWARD L. HUTTON,
AND SANDRA E. LANEY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND AND THE CEMENT
MASONS LOCAL 526 COMBINED FUNDS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

GEORGE T. CONWAY III
Counsel of Record
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1260
gtconway@wlrk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

June 12, 2014

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 872-1260

Counsel for Business Roundtable

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO <i>VIRGINIA BANKSHARES</i>	8
A. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> holds that opin- ions and beliefs constitute misstate- ments of fact only if they are subject- ively false.	8
B. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> ' subjective-falsity holding derived from the requirement that plaintiffs prove a misstatement of fact, and accordingly applies here. .	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO <i>VIRGINIA BANKSHARES</i>	17
A. <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> correctly inter- preted the meaning of “false state- ment of fact.”.....	17
B. Failure to apply <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> would harm American capital markets and investors.	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	2, 20
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	5, 10, 21
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>Edgington v. Fitzmaurice</i> , (1885) 29 Ch. D. 459 (A.C.).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 11, 17
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973)	16
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	20
<i>Hayes v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 78 F. App'x 857 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	14
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	16
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	2
<i>Keeler v. Fred T. Ley & Co.</i> , 49 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1931)	18
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , 152 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mayer v. Mylod</i> , 988 F.2d 635 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Mendell v. Greenberg</i> , 938 F.2d 1528 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	2, 15, 17, 22
<i>Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	14
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Sandberg v. Va. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15
<i>SEC v. Das</i> , 723 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Seven Cases v. United States</i> , 239 U.S. 510 (1916).....	6, 18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	14
<i>Stedman v. Storer</i> , 308 F. Supp. 881 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	5, 21, 22
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Taylor v. Burr Printing Co.</i> , 26 F.2d 331 (2d Cir. 1928)	18
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	15, 24
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)	18
Statutes and Rules	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	<i>passim</i>
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	20
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	15, 21
§ 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b–5 (SEC Rule 10b–5)	15, 21
§ 240.14a–9 (SEC Rule 14a–9)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Chefitz, Joel G. & Kratenstein, Andrew B., <i>A Winning Strategy for Beating IPO Class Actions</i> , LAW360 (Apr. 4, 2011), http://bit.ly/TNx2os	20
BLOOMBERG, MICHAEL R. & SCHUMER, CHARLES E., SUSTAINING NEW YORK’S AND THE US’S GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LEADERSHIP (2007), http://bit.ly/dA2kU	24
COMMISSION ON THE REGULATION OF U.S. CAPITAL MARKETS IN THE 21ST CENTURY, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2007), http://bit.ly/1hReApN	23
COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL MARKETS REGULATION, INTERIM REPORT (2006), http://bit.ly/ 2nLtP	21, 22, 23
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets (May 1, 2014), http://bit.ly/1jZBB8G	22, 23
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets Data Summary Chart (May 1, 2014), http://bit.ly/1jZ36AA	22
Couture, Wendy Gerwick, <i>Opinions Actionable as Securities Fraud</i> , 73 LA. L. REV. 381 (2013)	25
Easterbrook, Frank H. & Fischel, Daniel R., <i>Optimal Damages in Securities Cases</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 611 (1985)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FINANCIAL SERVICES FORUM, 2007 GLOBAL CAPITAL MARKETS SURVEY (2007), http://bit.ly/1wicO52	21, 24
HARPER, FOWLER V., JAMES, FLEMING, JR. & GRAY, OSCAR S., HARPER, JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS (3d ed. 2006)	18
H.R. CONF. REP. 104–369 (1995)	24, 25
Keeton, W. Page, <i>Fraud: Misrepresentations of Opinion</i> , 21 MINN. L. REV. 633 (1937)	18
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS (1938)	18, 19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977)	19
Rowe, Thomas D., Jr., <i>Debates Over Group Litigation in Comparative Perspective: What Can We Learn From Each Other?</i> , 11 DUKE J. COMP. & INT’L L. 157 (2001)	22
